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Department of Purchasil\g and.Contracting Killingbeck 
NON-COMPETITIVE PROCUREMENT REQUEST FORM 

��-
ON::::.>mD�DZ.�:"9-3(,:0 

// ---·· Requesting Department: Del(a'lb county Departme.."lt of Watershed Management 

� Department Contact Person: TaSheena Spearman Telephone: 770-621-?298
Emailt trspearman@dekalbcountyga. go.-

Requisition Number: 872836 SuggestecfSupplier: Lab- Pro, Inc.
Estimated Amount of Purchase:·.$ 858. 530. oo

Detailed Description of the Goods or Services to be purchased: ________________ _ 
Polehridge WWTF Modular Lab {Permanent labs at Folebridge hut temporary lab for Snapfinger Lah staff.) 

□Emergency (For Emergency Requests, Please check this box and answer all questions below.)

1. Date and Time of Emergency Occurrence: _____________________ _

2. Please staid the nature of the emergency posing a risk to public health, welfare. safety or resources:
r----�-----------------------------------------------------------------, 

I I 
I 
I 
I 
�----------------------------------------------------------------------J 

3. State how the Estimated Amount was determined to be Fair and Reasonable (attach supporting
documentation)_:
··················-------------------------·····-----------------------

1

'-----------------------------------------·-·--·------------------------
[Z]Sole Source (Please check box and answer an of the fono�ing completely.) 

1. Provide and explanation -why the product, service or supplier requested is the only method that can satisfy the
requirements. Please explain why alternatives are unacceptable. Be specific with regard to specification,
features, character istics, requirements, capabilities and compatibility. (Attach additional documents, if
necessary):
r-----------------------------------------------� ----------------------• 

'Lab Pro Inc. can customize modular units to accommodate all required lab equipment. Lab Pro 1 1specializes in these type labs and has inventory in stock to comply with an expedited delivery 1 
:schedule(2-4 weeks). other lab suppliers were unable to meet our lab needs. See attached documents : 
'----------------------------------------------------------------------• 

2. Will this purchase obligate us to a par ticular vendor for future purchases'? (Either in terms of maintenance that
only this vendor wl11 be able to perform and/or if we purchase this item, will we need more "like" items in the
future to match this one?) Explain in detail.
�----------------------------------------------------------------------, 

:oeKalb County will not be obligated to use vendor in the future.

' 

4------------------- --------------------------------------------------- � 

3. Explain the impact to the County or Public if this request is not approved.
r----------------------------------------------------------------------• •The modular units will be constructed as a stand alone lab at Polebridge WW!P. These units 1 1will temporarily support the existing staff at Snapfinger WWTP Lab free potential health 1 
: hazards due to the mold exposure. :
'---------------------------------------------------------------------- 4 

1 hereby request that this non•competitive procurement request be approved for the purchase of the above stated 
work, material, equipment, commodity, or service. 

Department Director (Typed/Printed Name): Reginald Wells: Signature: Reglna,d "* =""-='.!'='J;: Date: 04L09/2 1 

i_ - - - - - - - - - - - - - a «"-

Do Not Write Below -for the Department of Purchasing and Contracting Use Only 

Procurement Agent (Typed/Printed Name). sophia Thomas SignatureSophi2 Thomas 'f::i�::t:;,_":::J; Date: 08/30/U

Charles N. 
Procurement Manager (Typed/Printed Name) _______ _ Signatures

;.:.
m

.:.:.
it
:.:.
h�-

[]Approved □Not Approved 

Digitaltysigned by 

Charles N. Smith 

Date: 2020.0Q.0:3 1(1�Z"IJ-1¥!QQ Date: 

Cathryn D1g1tally signed by 
Cathryn Horner 

Signature:� 
sn� f

Date 2020 09 1,1 , Director, Department of Purchasing and Contracting 
P&C Rev. 1 /1 18 1350 20 -04 00 

Date: ___ _ 

[ Print Form ] 

X



 
 
 
 
 

Purchasing and Contracting Department, Maloof Administration Building ▪ 1300 Commerce Drive, 2nd Floor ▪ Decatur, Georgia 30030 ▪ 
404-371-7051 Office ▪ 404-371-7006 Fax 
Website: www.dekalbcountyga.gov 

 

Public Notice of Proposed Award of Sole Source Procurement 
   

Section A – Description of Proposed Sole Source Procurement 
 
Description of Supplies/Services: Purchase of three (3) Modular Lab for the Polebridge Wastewater 
Treatment Plant 

Demonstration of Contractor’s Unique Qualifications: Lab-Pro, Inc. can customize modular units to 
accommodate all required lab equipment currently being used by the Department of Watershed 
Management (DWM). Lab-Pro, Inc. specializes in these type labs and has inventory in stock to comply 
with an expedited delivery schedule of 2-4 weeks. (Lab Specifications attached) 
Section B – To Be Completed by the Department of Purchasing and Contracting 
 
Market Survey Results 
 
Date Public Notice posted on website: April 29, 2020 
 
Date Public Notice closed: May 12, 2020 
 
Review of Offers 
 
Were any offers received (Yes/No): No 
 
Number of offers received: 0 
 
Responders: Swartz Building Solutions, Inc. 
 
Purchasing Agent review and recommendation: Lab-Pro, Inc. was established in 2002. They offer 
rental, permanent and semi-permanent lab rooms. The Department of Watershed Management (DWM) 
is seeking to purchase standalone labs at the Polebridge Wastewater Treatment Plant to temporarily 
support the existing staff at the Snapfinger Wastewater Treatment Plant Lab from potential health hazards 
during demolition.  Lab-Pro has inventory in stock to comply with an expedited delivery schedule of 2-
4 weeks. DWM contacted Nancrede Engineering, MO Great Dane and Germfree to obtain information 
about their laboratories. Nancrede Engineering only sells equipment for mobile lab units. MO Great Dane 
builds customizable fifth wheel applications, not mopacks (Module Stationary Package). It will take 
approximately 9 months to create, customize and deliver the lab. Germfree is associated with MO Great 
Dane and they do not compete against each other.  
 
Information about the sole source was advertised on the Department of Purchasing and Contracting and 
Georgia Procurement Registry websites. During the advertisement stage of the sole source process, 
Christie Mackin with Swartz Building Solutions, Inc. inquired about purchasing from Lab-Pro, Inc. 
DWM answered the following questions from Ms. Mackin: 
 

• Is Lab-Pro, Inc. suppling you with the buildings or just the equipment/design for the 
buildings? 

• If just the equipment/design, do you have any other documents related to this project?  
• Is this a sale or lease and length of lease.  

http://www.dekalbcountyga.gov/




Lab‐Pro Quote DeKalb County 3/2/2020

Item Qty Type Cost Ea. Total

New 12' x 50' Modular Laboratory 3 each 295,800$       887,400$        

Discount for Utilizing Rental Inventory 3 each (25,000)$        (75,000)$         

Base Price with Discount 812,400$        

Freight 3 each 4,566$            13,698$          

Set, Level, & Install Hood Stacks 3 each 1,800$            5,400$            

Mateline Trim Out 3 each 1,250$            3,750$            

DI Faucets & Supply Lines (RO Source by Others) 1 lot 6,243$            6,243$            

 Vacuum/ Compressed Air Additions 1 lot 5,987$            5,987$            

Electrical Modifications 1 lot 4,227$            4,227$            

Plumbing Modifications 1 lot 6,825$            6,825$            

858,530$        

Payment Terms 50% At time of order

40% At time of shipping

10% After occupancy. Not to exceed 1 year after installation
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Thomas, Sophia D.

From: Jackson, Bacchus D.
Sent: Thursday, April 2, 2020 11:54 AM
To: Killingbeck, Marketa H
Cc: Stroman, Valencia D.; Jackson, Bacchus D.
Subject: Questions answered about other vendors

Good morning Bacchus, 

I have received all documents for the sole source, but before we sign to forward to P&C, please let me know if any of the 
companies below are unable to fit our needs. 

Also, please forward where other vendors were contacted and they are unable to meet our needs. 

https://www.necoindustrialwater.com/water‐treatment‐equipment/industrial‐high‐purity‐water‐mobile‐trailers/ 

1. This vendor only sell equipment for mobile lab units, this particular company can not meet our needs.
2. Contacted on 04/02/2020 11:00am Mrs. Ann Miller

https://mogreatdane.com/custom‐trailers/laboratory‐trailers/  

1. This company build customizable fifth wheel applications, not mopacks (Module stationary Package).
2. If we were to use a fifth wheel type of application, it would take them approximately 9 months to create the lab

customize it and deliver.
3. Fifth Wheel application illustration
4. Contacted Mr. Ryan Hill Sales on 04/02/2020 11:25am

https://www.germfree.com/product‐lines/mobile‐laboratories/biogo‐bsl‐3‐mobile‐biocontainment‐laboratory/ 
1. Please see the above comment, they are the same company and does not compete with each other.
2. Contacted Sales on 04/02/2020 11:44am No contact name

Thank you for the opportunity to vet other vendors.  

Bacchus Jackson 
Bacchus Jackson, CCE, CECI 

Safety and Security Officer, Division of Safety Management 

Security Administrator 

Chemical Hygiene Training Coordinator 

Special Projects ( Project Manager) 

DeKalb County, Department of Watershed Management 

Water Distribution Operator 

Wastewater Collection System Operator 

Level 1B Certified 

Corrosion Specialist 

DWM research of labs
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Thomas, Sophia D.

From: Joseph Jobe <jjobe@lab-pro.com>
Sent: Sunday, May 10, 2020 5:15 PM
To: Thomas, Sophia D.
Subject: RE: DeKalb County Purchase Order terms

Good afternoon, 

Thank you, those are acceptable to us. 

If you have any questions, please contact me.  

Thanks 

Joseph Jobe 
President 

Lab‐Pro, Inc. 

Mobile: 937‐901‐8510 

e‐mail:     jjobe@lab‐pro.com 
web site:  www.lab‐pro.com 

** CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This electronic mail transmission, and any attachments, is intended only for the use of the 
individual or entity named above and may contain information that is confidential, privileged, and exempt from 
disclosure under applicable law. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, 
copying, distribution or use of any information contained in this transmission is strictly PROHIBITED 

From: Thomas, Sophia D. <sdthomas@dekalbcountyga.gov>  
Sent: Thursday, May 07, 2020 3:47 PM 
To: jjobe@lab‐pro.com 
Subject: DeKalb County Purchase Order terms 

Hello Mr. Jobe, 

It was a pleasure speaking with you. Per our conversation, I have attached a copy of our purchase order terms and 
conditions. Please review and provide any changes if needed.  

Best Regards,  

Lab-Pro acceptance of DeKalb's PO terms
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Thomas, Sophia D.

From: Killingbeck, Marketa H
Sent: Tuesday, May 5, 2020 11:34 AM
To: Thomas, Sophia D.
Cc: Stroman, Valencia D.
Subject: RE: Sole Source Modular Lab for Polebridge Wastewater Treatment Plant

Sophia, 

Please see the answers from our end users. 

Below are responses to the vendor questions. 

1. Is Lab‐Pro, Inc. suppling you with the buildings or just the equipment/design for the buildings?
 Please see lab building specifications on page 3.

2. If just the equipment/design, do you have any other documents related to this project?
 No

3. I need to know if this is a sale or lease and length of lease.
 Sale

4. Who is installing the building on what type of foundation?
 Lab Pro will install the modular labs on a new concrete slab.

5. Who is doing the plumbing, electrical and sprinkler or fire alarms, decking, grading, etc?
 Electrical plumbing, and sprinkler are included in the modular labs. Site work to be completed

by DeKalb County.

Thank you, 

Marketa H. Killingbeck, MBA, GCPM
Project Coordinator 
DeKalb County Department of Watershed Management 

1580 Roadhaven Drive 
Stone Mountain, Georgia 30083 
mhkillingbeck@dekalbcountyga.gov 

      770‐621‐7281 
         404‐328‐5859 
DeKalbCountyGA.gov 

From: Thomas, Sophia D.  
Sent: Monday, May 04, 2020 9:28 AM 
To: Killingbeck, Marketa H <mhkillingbeck@dekalbcountyga.gov> 
Cc: Stroman, Valencia D. <vstroman@dekalbcountyga.gov> 
Subject: FW: Sole Source Modular Lab for Polebridge Wastewater Treatment Plant 

Hello, 

I’ve received a response to the Lab‐Pro sole source. Please view the questions below and provide an answer as soon as 
possible.  

UD response to vendor's questions
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Thomas, Sophia D.

From: bidnotice.donotreply@doas.ga.gov
Sent: Thursday, April 30, 2020 12:09 PM
To: Thomas, Sophia D.
Subject: Georgia Procurement Registry

Bid Number: SS-5122020 
Bid Title: Purchase of three (3) Modular Lab for the Polebrid Bid Link: 
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fssl.doas.state.ga.us%2Fgpr%2FeventD
etails%3FeSourceNumber%3D2064400SS-
5122020%26sourceSystemType%3Ddoas&amp;data=02%7C01%7Csdthomas%40dekalbcountyga.gov%7C3
15e76aaf7554cd198f708d7ed20dff5%7C292d5527abff45ffbc92b1db1037607b%7C0%7C0%7C63723859776
8823674&amp;sdata=BqM73Qsjn%2FRECBn3T1mYJ9ypYME2%2BxqXK7xb3rw4Hi4%3D&amp;reserved=0 

The above bid has been approved and the appropriate Suppliers will be sent an email notification. A confirming 
email message will be sent to you when the process is completed. If you DO NOT receive an email message in 
a reasonable amount of time, PLEASE notify State Purchasing. 

Advertisement on Georgia Procurement Registry
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Thomas, Sophia D.

From: Killingbeck, Marketa H
Sent: Friday, April 24, 2020 5:10 PM
To: Thomas, Sophia D.
Cc: Stroman, Valencia D.; Smith, Charles N.
Subject: RE: Sole Source for Lab-Pro?
Attachments: Questions answered about other vendors

Importance: High

Sophia, 

Our CIP area submitted a requisition for $100,000 (R&E) for the purchase of modular labs at our Pole Bridge Plant. The 
finances are coming from that area, but the process is being filtered through our Operations area. The sole source total 
purchase is for $858,530. Our CIP group only create requisitions for the start of the project and then increase the 
funding as the project goes along. 

These units are very unique to the field of laboratory science and the specified appurtenances that are needed for our 
lab operations, not to mention the availability of the type and number of Modules we are trying to acquire. Our team 
has thoroughly vetted this vendor and other vendors across the country and the product that Pro‐Lab produces are far 
beyond the scope of what we need. 

These can be shipped within two weeks of procurement due to their availability which meets our construction timeline; 
if we wait it takes approximately a year for construction of the required type of modular. 

Please advise. 

Thank you, 

Marketa H. Killingbeck, MBA, GCPM
Project Coordinator 
DeKalb County Department of Watershed Management 

1580 Roadhaven Drive 
Stone Mountain, Georgia 30083 
mhkillingbeck@dekalbcountyga.gov 

      770‐621‐7281 
         404‐328‐5859 
DeKalbCountyGA.gov 

From: Thomas, Sophia D.  
Sent: Friday, April 24, 2020 12:59 PM 
To: Killingbeck, Marketa H <mhkillingbeck@dekalbcountyga.gov> 
Cc: Stroman, Valencia D. <vstroman@dekalbcountyga.gov>; Smith, Charles N. <cnsmith1@dekalbcountyga.gov> 
Subject: Sole Source for Lab‐Pro? 

Hi Marketa,  

DWM explanation of finances
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Charles and I reviewed requisitioned 872836 for a Lab‐Pro sole source. We had a couple of concerns. The non‐compete 
form is for $858,530.00 but the requisition is only for $100,000.00, why?  We do not feel this is a sole source.  Is this the 
vendor you want? Is the company doing some of the work? Do you have additional  information  and quotations from 
other vendors?  Please provide justification as to why this qualifies as a sole source.   
 
 

 872836, 1
 

 
 

 
 1

 

 
 

Polebridge Modular Lab 100000 US Dollar 1 USD 16-Apr-2020 00:00:00 

 
 LAB-PRO INC, DAYTON
   

 
Thanks, 
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